238 We have explored the volume uncertainty using a number of demand
scenarios, including high and low demand scenarios (+17.5%, -16.4%
variation around the Gone Green demand forecast) that we have developed
since our July 2011 business plan submission.  These scenarios (from 47GW
to 67GW in 2020 against a Gone Green demand of 57GW) represent our
view of the plausible demand range.

239 In order to understand the impact that the different demand scenarios will
have on our demand-related infrastructure requirements, we have estimated
the impact on local demand peaks and developed a spreadsheet model which
performs a high level assessment in accordance with Engineering
Recommendation P2/618.  The model output is the number of additional
SuperGrid Transformers (SGTs) required at Grid Supply Points.
Reinforcements are deemed to be required when the required capacity at a
site exceeds 105% of the available capacity.

240 The results of this analysis are summarised below.  This analysis excludes
any new SGTs or Grid Supply Points required as mitigations against new
transmission circuits as described in the ‘costs of meeting planning
requirements’ section of this document.

Scenario 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Total
number of
additional
SGTs

Business
Plan

2 5 1 3 13 4 4 3 35

High
demand
(+17.5%)

6 5 1 3 13 4 4 4 40

+10%
demand

8 6 2 6 15 4 6 8 55

+5%
demand

6 5 1 3 14 4 6 3 42

-5% demand 6 5 1 3 13 6 4 3 41

-10%
demand

4 5 0 1 1 4 1 1 17

Low demand
(-17.5%)

4 4 0 2 2 2 1 1 16

241 In order to understand the range of this uncertainty, we have considered the

volume and cost uncertainties separately.  We have developed probabilistic
distributions to describe the uncertainty associated with the volume of
additional SGTs in each year based on the scenarios described above.

18

 ENA Engineering Recommendation P2/6 “Security of Supply” is used by National Grid and DNOs to ensure there

is sufficient transmission and distribution capacity to meet customer demand.

National Grid Electricity Transmission  March 2012